

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATES OF PUNJAB AND  
HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH

\*\*\*\*\*

*CWP No.29068 of 2017*  
*Date of Decision: 20.12.2017*

\*\*\*\*\*

Kamaljit Kaur

. . . . Petitioner

*Vs.*

Financial Commissioner, Punjab and others

. . . .Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

***CORAM: - HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAKESH KUMAR JAIN***

\*\*\*\*\*

Present: Mr.Parveen Kumar Garg, Advocate, for the petitioner.

\*\*\*\*\*

***RAKESH KUMAR JAIN, J.***

The petitioner has challenged the order dated 12.1.2011 passed by the District Collector, Sangrur by which he has appointed respondent No.4 to the post of Lambardar in a Scheduled Caste category of village Lehra, order dated 28.5.2013 by which the Divisional Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala has dismissed the appeals filed by Kamaljit Kaur (petitioner) and Gagandeep Singh against respondent No.4 and the order dated 22.5.2017 by which the Financial Commissioner has dismissed the revision filed by the petitioner.

Though, the learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the *inter se* merit has not been adjudged by the revenue authorities but after perusal of the available record, am of the considered opinion that respondent No.4, after taking into consideration the *inter se* merits of the candidates, has been found to be most suitable for the post of Lambardar. Hence, the present petition is found to be without any merit and the same is hereby dismissed.

**(RAKESH KUMAR JAIN)**  
**JUDGE**

**20.12.2017**

*Vivek*

*Whether speaking/reasoned*

*Yes/No*

*Whether reportable*

*Yes/No*